

No. 17-3171

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHELLE RENEE LAMB, a/k/a  
Thomas Lamb,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JOE NORWOOD; JOHNNIE  
GODDARD; PAUL CORBIER;  
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS; CORIZON  
HEALTH SERVICES,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas Civil Case No. 16-cv-03077-EFM-DJW, Hon. Eric F. Melgren

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF  
KANSAS, LAMBDA LEGAL, NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER  
EQUALITY AND TRANSCEND LEGAL IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY IN  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

LAUREN BONDS  
ACLU Foundation of Kansas  
6701 W. 64th Street, Ste. 210  
Overland Park, KS 66202  
(913) 490-4100

CHASE STRANGIO  
GABRIEL ARKLES  
JOSH BLOCK  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2569

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Panel’s Analysis Of The State Of Medical Science With Respect to Gender Dysphoria Is Dicta Offered Without the Benefit of Any Record.....	4
II. The Court’s Discussion of the Vitality and Scope of <i>Supre v. Ricketts</i> Is Unnecessary And Creates At Least Two Circuit Splits.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bernstein v. Bankert*, 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 3

*Crawford v. Cuomo*, 796 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 8

*De’lonta v. Angelone*, 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 8

*De’lonta v. Johnson*, 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 9

*Fields v. Smith*, 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....8

*Gonzalez v. Feinerman*, 663 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 2011).....9

*Helling v. McKinney*, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 8

*Hicklin v. Precynthe*, Case No. 4:16-cv-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....9

*Hill v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*, 393 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2004).....6

*Jimenez v. Sessions*, 893 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 5

*Jones v. Muskegon Cty.*, 625 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Kosilek v. Spencer*, 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Lamb v. Norwood*, No. 17-3171, 2018 WL 3341031 (10th Cir. July 9, 2018)..... 3, 4, 7, 10

*Lamb v. Norwood*, 262 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (D. Kan. 2017)..... 6

*Langford v. Norris*, 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010).....9

*Rex v. Chase Home Fin. LLC*, 905 F. Supp. 2d 1111, (C.D. Cal. 2012).....6

*Rosati v. Igbinoso*, 791 F.3d 1037 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)..... 9, 10

*Savage v. Fallin*, 663 F. App’x 588 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016)..... 9

*Supre v. Ricketts*, 792 F.2d 958 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)..... 3, 6-10

**Other Authorities**

American Psychiatric Association Caucus of Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Psychiatrists et al., APA Official Actions: Position Statement on Access to Care for Transgender and Gender Variant Individuals (2012), <https://transcendlegal.org/american-psychiatric-association> (last visited July 23, 2018)..... 5

American Psychological Association, Transgender, Gender Identity, & Gender Expression Non-Discrimination, adopted by the American Psychological Association Council of Representatives (August 2008), <http://www.apa.org/about/policy/transgender.aspx> (last visited July 23, 2018)..... 5

Removing Financial Barriers to Care for Transgender Patients, Res. 122 (A-08), American Medical Association House of Delegates (2008), [http://www.tgender.net/taw/ama\\_resolutions.pdf](http://www.tgender.net/taw/ama_resolutions.pdf) (last visited July 23, 2018)..... 5

*Transgender, Transsexual, and Gender Nonconforming Health Care in Correctional Settings*, National Commission on Correctional Health Care (last revised 2015), <https://www.ncchc.org/transgender-transsexual-and-gender-nonconforming-health-care> (last visited July 23, 2018)..... 5
